value is given in return, including derived tax revenues, imposed nonexchange transactions,
government-mandated nonexchange transactions and voluntary nonexchange transactions.  The

CITY OF FOSTORIA
SENECA COUNTY

NOTES TO THE GENERAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
(Continued)

27

implementation of GASB 33 was not material to the financial statements.  The adoption of these
statements had the following effect on fund balances as previously reported by the City at
December 31, 2000:

  Special
   General   Revenue

Fund balances as previously reported $   946,200 $2,802,295
GASB No. 33 and No. 36 implementation   74,420   35,998

Restated fund balances as of January 1, 2001 $1,020,620 $2,838,293

B. Prior Period Adjustment

1.  The City has presented a restatement of the General Long-Term Obligations Account Group to
properly reflect the outstanding balances of OPWC loans payable at January 1, 2001.  The
effect of the restatement is as follows:

 Balances as
 Previously Reported  Restated Balances
  December 31, 2000   Adjustment   January 1, 2001

 General Long-term
   Obligations Account Group:

   OPWC Loans payable $165,181 $93,423 $258,604

2. The City has presented a restatement of fund balance for the Trust Funds to properly reflect

the Cemetery Fund as Expendable Trust.  The effect of the restatement is as follows:

 Balances as
 Previously Reported  Restated Balances
   December 31, 2000   Adjustment   January 1, 2001

Nonexpendable Trust Funds   $218,153 $(213,307) $4,846
Expendable Trust Funds 13,754 213,307 227,061

The effect of this change on the excess of revenues over/under expenditures as previously
reported for the Non-Expendable and Expendable Trust Funds Type GAAP schedule for the year
ended December 31, 2000 is as follows:

 Excess Reported  Restated Excess
   December 31, 2000   Restatement   January 1, 2001

Expendable Trust Funds $(243) $15,454 $15,211
Nonexpendable Trust Fund 15,454 (15,454) 0

C.   Agency Funds

The following are material receivables for Agency funds, which, in other fund types, would be
recognized on the combined balance sheet:

 Accounts Receivable $5,435

CITY OF FOSTORIA
SENECA COUNTY

NOTES TO THE GENERAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
(Continued)

28

D. Deficit Retained Earnings/Fund Balances

Retained earnings/fund balances at December 31, 2001 included the following individual fund
deficits:

   Deficit Fund Balance/
   Retained Earnings

 Special Revenue Funds
   Issue II - Circle Park $(56,344)